

NO. 13-12385-C

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE ELEVENTH CIRCUIT**

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Plaintiff/Appellee,

v.

ALBERT TAKHALOV,

Defendant/Appellant.

**On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Southern District of Florida**

**INITIAL BRIEF OF APPELLANT
ALBERT TAKHALOV**

**HOWARD SREBNICK, ESQ.
Black Srebnick, Kornspan & Stumpf, PA
201 South Biscayne Boulevard
Suite 1300
Miami, Florida 33131**

**MARCIA J. SILVERS, ESQ.
Marcia J. Silvers, PA
770 South Dixie Highway
Suite 113
Coral Gables, Florida 33146**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED PERSONS.	C-1 of 2
STATEMENT REGARDING ORAL ARGUMENT.....	i
STATEMENT REGARDING ADOPTION OF CO-APPELLANTS’ BRIEFS. . .	i
TABLE OF CITATIONS.	vii
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION.....	xi
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES.	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	2
Course of Proceedings and Disposition in the District Court.	2
Statement of Facts.....	10
A. The Government’s Case.	10
B. Albert Takhalov’s Defense Case.	26
STANDARDS OF REVIEW.....	32
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT.	33
ARGUMENT.....	34
I. THE DISTRICT COURT SHOULD HAVE REJECTED THE PROSECUTION THEORY OR AT LEAST INSTRUCTED THE JURY ON THE THEORY OF DEFENSE.....	34
II. THE ADMISSION OF “OTHER CRIMES” EVIDENCE VIOLATED DUE PROCESS AND FEDERAL RULES OF EVIDENCE 402, 403 AND 404(b).....	36

III. THE DISTRICT COURT’S REFUSAL TO SEVER TAKHALOV FROM THE ACQUITTED CO-DEFENDANT RENDERED THE TRIAL UNFAIR.	51
IV. THE DISTRICT COURT ERRED IN COMPUTING THE SENTENCING GUIDELINES AND IMPOSING RESTITUTION	61
CONCLUSION.	64
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.	64
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.	65

TABLE OF CITATIONS

CASES:	PAGE
<i>Huddleston v. United States</i> 485 U.S. 681 (1988).	45
<i>In re Yanks</i> 882 F.2d 497 (11 th Cir. 1989).	59
<i>Riggs v. United States</i> 280 F.2d 750 (5th Cir. 1960).	43
<i>United States v. Arguedas</i> 86 F.3d 1054 (11 th Cir. 1996).	63
<i>United States v. Baker</i> 432 F.3d 1189 (11 th Cir. 2005).	32, 47, 49
<i>United States v. Barner</i> 572 F.3d 1239 (11 th Cir. 2009).	32
<i>United States v. Baum</i> 482 F.2d 1325 (2nd Cir. 1973).	43
<i>United States v. Beechum</i> 582 F.2d 912 (5 th Cir. 1978) (<i>en banc</i>), <i>cert. denied</i> , 440 U.S. 920 (1979).	45
<i>United States v. Benavente Gomez</i> 921 F.2d 378 (1st Cir. 1990).	44
<i>United States v. Bledsoe</i> 531 F.2d 888 (5th Cir. 1976).	37
<i>United States v. Cadet</i> , 08-CR-458(NGG), 2009 WL 2959606 (E.D.N.Y. 2009).	49

United States v. Carrasco
381 F.3d 1237 (11th Cir. 2004) (per curiam),
cert. denied, 543 U.S. 1177 (2005)..... 33, 42

United States v. Christo
129 F.3d 578 (11th Cir. 1997)..... 35, 36

United States v. Dohan
508 F.3d 989 (11th Cir.2007)..... 32

United States v. Hance
501 F.3d 900 (8th Cir.2007)..... 62

United States v. Heath
2010 WL 145476 (N.D. Iowa 2010),
aff'd, 624 F.3d 884 (8th Cir. 2010). 62

United States v. Liss
265 F.3d 1220 (11th Cir. 2001). 32

United States v. Mayfield
189 F.3d 895 (9th Cir. 1999). 59

United States v. Mills
138 F.3d 928 (11th Cir. 1998). 49

United States v. Morris
20 F.3d 1111 (11th Cir. 1994). 32

United States v. Regent Office Supply Co.
421 F.2d 1174 (2d Cir. 1970)..... 33, 35

United States v. Reiss,
CRIM.04-156 PAM/RLE, 2005 WL 2337917 (D. Minn. 2005). 49

United States v. Rice
52 F.3d 843 (10th Cir.1995). 62

United States v. Safiedine
CRIM. 08-20148, 2011 WL 3204739 (E.D. Mich. 2011). 49

United States v. Shotts
145 F.3d 1289 (11th Cir. 1998). 35

United States v. Starr
816 F.2d 94 (2nd Cir. 1987). 33, 35

United States v. Utter
97 F.3d 509 (11th Cir. 1996). 33, 37, 46, 50

United States v. Valdez
726 F.3d 684 (5th Cir.2013). 61

United States v. Vega-Iturrino
565 F.3d 430 (8th Cir.2009). 63

United States v. Veltmann
6 F.3d 1483 (11th Cir. 1993). 45, 46, 47

United States v. Young
470 U.S. 1 (1985). 53

Willco Kuwait (Trading) S.A.K. v. DeSavary
843 F.2d 618 (1st Cir. 1988). 44

Young v. U.S. ex rel. Vuitton et Fils, S.A.
481 U.S. 787 (1987). 59

Zafiro v United States
506 U.S. 534 (1993). 34, 58, 59, 60

OTHER AUTHORITIES:

11th Circuit Pattern Jury Instruction 1.2. 46

Fed.R.Crim. P. 14(a). 58

Fed.R.Evid. 402.....	48
Fed.R.Evid. 403.....	36, 46, 47, 50
Fed.R.Evid. 404(b).	36, 37, 42, 43, 44, 45, 46
Fed.R.Evid. 404(b), Advisory Committee Notes.	37, 44
S.D. Fla. L. R. 88.10(h).....	42
USSG § 2B1.1(b)(10).	61
USSG § 3A1.1(b)(1).	61, 63
